
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR (1) A 
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES 
FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE; (2) APPROVAL 
OF TARIFFS AND RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL 
OF ACCOUNTING PRACTICES TO 
ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS AND 
LIABILITIES; (4) APPROVAL OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY; AND (5) ALL OTHER 
REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF 

CASE NO. 2020-00174 

WALMART INC.'S MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 

COMES NOW Walmart Inc. ("Walmart"), by and through the undersigned counsel, a 

member of the Bar of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and hereby moves the Public Service 

Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") for entry of an Order permitting Carrie H. Grundmann 

to appear pro hac vice in this matter in association with the undersigned counsel as counsel for 

Walmart. 

Ms. Grundmann is duly licensed and in good standing to practice law in Virginia (Bar No. 

76817), North Carolina (Bar No. 52711), West Virginia (Bar No. 11324), Ohio (Bar No. 96138) 

and Pennsylvania (Bar No. 324860). Ms. Grundmann is a Member with the law firm of Spilman 

Thomas 8c Battle, PLLC, located at 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500, Winston-Salem, NC 27103. 

Her telephone number is (336) 631-1051 and her email address is cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com.

Attached with this application is a Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Counsel 

Certification form confirming payment of $310.00, pursuant to Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 

3.030. Ms. Grundmann's Pro Hac Vice ID Number is PH17515735. 
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WHEREFORE, Walmart respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order 

permitting Carrie H. Grundmann to appear pro hoc vice in this case on behalf of Walmart Inc. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

By 
Don C. A. Parker (Kentucky I.D. No. 94113) 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Blvd, East 
Charleston, WV 25301 
Phone: (304) 340-3800 
Fax: (304) 340-3801 
E-mail: dparker@spilmanlaw.com 

Carrie H. Grundmann 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
Phone: (336) 631-1051 
Fax: (336) 725-4476 
Email: cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 

Counsel to Walmart Inc. 

Dated: November 9, 2020 
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11/5/2020 Invoice No. 200058490 - Kentucky Bar Association 

sA 
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Kentucky Bar Association 
514 West Main Street 
Frankfort, KY 40601 -1812 
(502) 564-3795 

Bill To 

Spilman Thomas & Battle 
300 Kanawha Blvd East 
Charleston, WV 25301 
United States 

PAID Invoice 

Date Invoice # 

11/3/2020 200058490 

Recipient Information 

Carrie Grundmann 
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive 
Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
United States 

Terms Due Date 

Due on receipt 11/3/2020 

Date Qty Description Price Totals 

11/3/2020 1 Pro Hac Fee (Amount includes a 2.50% 
Administrative Processing Fee) 

$317.75 $317.75 

Sub-Total $317.75 

Total $317.75 

Payments/Refunds 

Date Qty Description Price Totals 

11/3/2020 1 Payment via Credit Card (using card m000000000cx4527) 
Applied to invoice on 11/3t2020 2:10:27 PM 

($317.75) ($317.75) 

Total Payments/Refunds ($317.75) 

Balance Due $0.00 

Comments: 
The Kentucky Bar Association certifies that Carrie H. Grundmann has paid the per-case fee of $310.00 on 
11/3/2020 for the Kentucky Public Service Commission case #2020-00174 as required in SCR 3.030(2). 
Pro hac vice #PH17515735 

https://www.kybar.org/members/invoice_view.asp?id=96DB8CE2-F8A6-4096-A401-B20A2044311B 1/1 
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Kentucky Bar Association
514 West Main Street
Frankfort, KY 40601 -1812
(502) 564-3795

Invoice

Date Invoice #

11/3/2020 200058490

Bill To Recipient Information

Spilman Thomas & Battle
300 Kanawha Blvd East
Charleston, WV 25301 
United States

Carrie Grundmann
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive
Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
United States

Terms Due Date

Due on receipt 11/3/2020

Date Qty Description Price Totals

11/3/2020 1 Pro Hac Fee (Amount includes a 2.50%
Administrative Processing Fee)

$317.75 $317.75 

 Sub-Total $317.75 

 Total $317.75 

Payments/Refunds
Date Qty Description Price Totals

11/3/2020 1 Payment via Credit Card (using card xxxxxxxxxxxx4527)
Applied to invoice on 11/3/2020 2:10:27 PM

($317.75) ($317.75) 

 Total Payments/Refunds ($317.75) 

 Balance Due $0.00 

Comments:
The Kentucky Bar Association certifies that Carrie H. Grundmann has paid the per-case fee of $310.00 on
11/3/2020 for the Kentucky Public Service Commission case #2020-00174 as required in SCR 3.030(2).
Pro hac vice #PH17515735



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that Walmart's November 9, 2020, electronic filing is a true and accurate 
copy of the Walmart Inc.'s Motion to Admit Carrie H. Grundmann Pro Hac Vice; and that on 
November 9, 2020, the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission. Pursuant to the 
Commission's Order dated March 24, 2020, in Case No. 2020-00085, and in accordance with all 
other applicable law, counsel certifies that an electronic copy of the foregoing was served by email 
to the following. A physical copy of the filing will be submitted to the Commission within 30 
days after the Governor lifts the current State of Emergency. 

Mark R. Overstreet 
Katie M. Glass 
Stites & Harbison PLLC 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
moverstreet@stites.com 
kglass@stites.com 

Robert D. Gladman 
Brian K. West 
Christen Blend 
Tanner Wolffram 
Hector Garcia 
American Electric and Power Service Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
P.O. Box 16631 
Columbus, OH 43216 
Kentucky regulatory services@aep.com 
rgladman@aep.com 
bkwest@aep.com 
cmblend@aep.com 
tswolffram@aep.com 
hgarcial@aep.com 

J. Michael West 
Lawrence W. Cook 
John G. Horne, II 
Angela M. Goad 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 
Michael.West@ky.gov 
Larrv.Cook@ky.gov 
John.Horne@ky.gov 
Angela.Goad@ky.gov 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
MKurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 

Randal A. Strobo 
Clay A. Barkley 
David E. Spenard 
Strobo Barkley PLLC 
239 S. Fifth Street, Suite 912 
Louisville, KY 40202 
rstrobo@strobobarkley.com 
cbarkley@strobobarkley.com 
dspenard@strobobarkley.com 



Certificate of Service 
Case No. 2020-00174 
Page 2 

Tom FitzGerald 
Kentucky Resources Counsel 
P.O. Box 1070 
Frankfort, KY 40602 
FitzKRC@aol.com 

Michael A. Frye 
Jenkins Fenstermaker, PL LC 
325 Eighth Street 
Huntington, WV 25701 
maf@jenkinsfenstermaker.com 

Matthew E. Miller 
Sierra Club 
2528 California Street 
Denver, CO 80205 
matthew.miller@sierraclub.org 

Joe F. Childers 
Childers & Baxter, PLLC 
300 Lexington Building 
201 West Short Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
joe@jchilderslaw.com 

Don C. A. Parker (Kentucky I.D. No. 94113) 


